NEVADA STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
431 W Plumb Lane * Reno, NV 89509

APPLICATION BY RECIPROCATION AS A PHARMACIST
If you are requesting licensure by reciprocation (i.e.you have a current pharmacist license from
another state and wish to transfer license information and only need to take the Nevada MPJE),
complete this application:
Total Fee: $330.00 (non-refundable, money order or cashier’s check only, no cash)

Money Order or Cashier's Check made payable to: Nevada State Board of Pharmacy

Complete Name (no abbreviations):

First: ?[L LL( Middle: K\j LA \“&VO Last: YCL WLOU/MCF'7LC-

Mailing Address: ? | SA ({,—[

City: L.JY,-‘ A TCE'}Q. State: __ ( ﬁﬁ Zip Code: q (3 K
Telephone: = E-mail Address: _ o

Place of Birth: Q(xu Jo ’.s'(’/. //‘('

Sex:glM orOF

Date of Birth: __

Social Security Number: _

(Full Number Required)

Original State of Licensure you are reciprocating from must be active and issued by exam;

State: (’L/) A Date of Issuance: ¢ ' \?—IH G

College of Pharmacy Information

Graduation Date: D \g I 04 |/ 1140

(mm/dd/yy)*
Degree Received: [ PharmD QBS in Pharmacy O Other (check one)
Name of Pharmacy School: "Iu' WV VS 7(7/ c-i (;_U (S b 'f'U'i] 1A%
Location of School: .\_‘? ZG -H {\; y [J;' &€ {., | cj‘rr_ ! i

If you are a foreign graduate you must attach a copy of your FPGEC certificate to THIS
APPLICATION. You also need to complete the college of pharmacy information

Board Use Only
Processed: 5-10-171 Amount. _ $33C- Entity #: AL790

Email MPJE
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Other states where you are (or were) licensed as a pharmacist or print “none” - 61_5 a (‘faol,\{d .

State Lic # Is the license active? State - Lic# Is the license active?
Yes O No O Yes O No O
Yes OO No O Yes O No O

**Attach separate sheet if needed
Have you ever served in the military, either active, reserve or retired? Yes O No H
Branch:

Military Occupation/Specialty:
Dates of Service:

A licensee is not required to have a Nevada State Business License, however, if you do, please provide
the number:

Yes No
Been diagnosed or treated for any mental illness, including alcohol or substance abuse, or physical
condition that would impair your ability to perform the essential functions of your license?.................... O..
1. Been charged, arrested or convicted of a felony or misdemeanor in any state?...............ccoceeniin &..0
2. Been the subject of a board citation or an administrative action or board citation whether ‘
completed or pending in @NY STALE7........c.ocouiiiiiiiiiiee 8.0

3. Had your license subjected to any discipline for violation of pharmacy or drug laws in any state?....40..0

If you marked YES to any of the numbered questions (1-3) above, include the following information & provide an
explanation & documentation:

Board Administrative State Date: Case #:
Action:
[/
Criminal | State Date: | Case#: | County Cout
Action:
[

FEDERALLY MANDATED REQUIREMENTS

In response to Federally mandated requirements, the Nevada Legislature and Attorney General require that we
include this questions as part of all applications.

4. Are you the subject of a court order for the support of a child?............cccoooini Yes O No [®-
4a. If you marked Yes, to the question 4, are you in compliance with the court order?........... Yes O No O
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| have read all questions, answers and statements and know the contents thereof. | hereby certify,
under pénalty of perjury, that the information furnished on this application are true, accurate and correct.
| hereby authotize the Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, it's agents, servants and employees, to
conduct any investigation(s) of my business, professional, social and moral background, qualification
and reputation, as it may deem necessary, proper or desirable.

No liability of any sort or kind shall attach to the said Nevada State Board of Pharmacy, it's members,
servants or employees because or by reason of the use of the authorization.

| attest to knowledge of and compliance with the guidelines of the Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention concerning the prevention of transmission of infectious agents through safe and appropriate
injection practices.

| understand that Nevada law requires a licensed pharmacist who, in their professional or occupational
capacity, comes to know or has reasonable cause to believe, a child has been abused/neglected, to
report the abuse/neglect to an agency which provides child welfare services or to a local law
enforcement agency.

w4 L/’VL | 42717

OrigihaLST’gnatL,r(y no éopies or stamps accepted Date
L
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Yamamoto Paul AL 19273 12/31/18
Yamamoto Paul CA 43950 1/31/19
Yamamoto Paul ID P7256 6/30/17
Yamamoto Paul KY 18184 2/28/18
Yamamoto Paul MD 24157 1/31/18
Yamamoto Paul M 5302043595 6/30/18
Yamamoto Paul MS T-13875 12/31/17
Yamamoto Paul NE 15279 1/1/18

Yamamoto Paul OK 16713 1/31/18
Yamamoto Paul OR RPH-0015801 | 6/30/19
Yamamoto Paul TN 38988 12/31/17
Yamamoto Paul TX 60338 1/31/19
Yamamoto Paul VA 202214652 12/31/17
Yamamoto Paul WA PH00015648 1/12/18




S

@) LEITER'S
S

17 Great Oaks Blvd
San Jose, Calif. 95119
T (800) 292-6773, (408) 292-6772
F (408) 288-8252, (408) 292-7754

5/4/2017

To Whom It May Concern:

My name is Paul Yamamoto; I am the Vice President of Shared Services for Leiter’s. I
am a registered pharmacist licensed in California, Washington, Alabama, Idaho,
Kentucky, Maryland, Michigan, Mississippi, Nebraska, Oklahoma, Oregon, Tennessee,
Texas, and Virginia, all in good standing. My duties involve all that is required for the
day to day management of our outsourcing facility. This includes problem solving,
managing employees, systems and technologies. I handle complicated issues with
patients and clients. 1am involved in the hiring, scheduling, disciplining and payroll
processing for all employees. I implement and maintain technological improvements and
deal with regulatory affairs both locally and nationally.

In October of 2002 I plead no contest to violations of 11173(A) of the California Safety
Code, and 487(B) of the California Penal Code in San Jose, California. They are
currently listed as misdemeanor convictions of obtaining controlled substances by fraud
and grand theft on my record. I had obtained controlled substances fraudulently from my
employer for personal use. Before the criminal process had concluded, 1 entered the
California Board of Pharmacy’s Pharmacist Recovery Program. The Board of Pharmacy
suspended my license during the court process then I was placed on probation. I have
successfully completed treatment, the Pharmacist Recovery Program and all the terms of
my probation. I have maintained my sobriety without incident to this day.

Though I was a practicing pharmacist during my probation and for several years after, my
current duties do not require me to fill prescriptions, nor be in contact with controlled
substances.

Please contact me if you need further clarification or have concerns.
Thank )nu

/5‘-~

-
LA

Paul Yamdmuio/




" COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA e Ry
SAN JOSE FACILITY LR ~
COMPLAINT FOR ARREST 8yAF

E OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff. | FIRST AMENDED
. FELONY COMPLAINT
]

DA NO: 010411530
vSs. ! CEN
* PY WARR *

PAUL KYUTARO YAMAMOTO (1/12/66).

1319 ALSACE COURT, SAN JOSE, CA 95135 |
Defendant(s);

T T T S

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT |
On or about June 12, 2000, in the County ot Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of OBTAINING
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY FRAUD, in violation of HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION
| 1173(a), a Felony, was committed by PAUL KYUTARO Y AMAMOTO who did obtain and attempt to
obtain a controlled substance, vicoprofen / 50, and did procure and attempt to procure the administration

of and prescription for the controlled substance by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, subterfuge, and the

concealment of a material fact.

COUNT 2
On or about June 16, 2000, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime ol OBTAINING
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY FRAUD, in violation of HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION
11173(a), a Felony, was committed by PAUL KYUTARO Y AMAMOTO who did obtain and attempt 10
obtain a controlled substance, vicoproten / 70, and did procure and attempt to procure the administration

of and prescription for the controlled substance by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, subtertuge, and the

NARCO

concealment of a material fact.




COUNT 3

/On or about June 24. 2000, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, the crime of OBTAINING

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY FRAUD, in violation of HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION

11173(a). a Felony. was committed by PAUL KYUTARO YAMAMOTO who did obtain and attempt to

obtain a contrulled substance, vicoprofen / 30, and did procure and attempt to procure the administration

of and prescription for the controlled substance by fraud, deceil, misrepresentation, subterfuge, and the

concealment of a matenal fact

COUNT 4
On or about July I, 2000, in the County of Santa Clara, State of California. the crime of OBTAINING
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE BY FRAUD. in violation of HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION
|1173(a). a Felony, was committed by PAUL KYUTARO Y AMAMOTO who did obtain and attempt (0

obtain a controlled substance, vicoprofen / 50, and did procure and attempt to procure the administration

of and prescription for the controlled substance by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, subtertuge, and the

concealment of a material fact.

COUNT 5

On or about and between July 17. 1997 and April 27, 2001, in the County of Santa Clara, State of

California, the crime of GRAND THEFT BY EMPLOYEE, AGENT, OR SERVANT, in violation of
PENAL CODE SECTION 484-487(b)(3), a Felony, was committed by PAUL KYUTARQ
YAMAMOTO who did as a servant. agent and employee of Walgreen's Drugstores and Long's
Drugstores unlawfully take from Walgreen's Drugstores and Long's Drugstores personal property.

prescription drugs, of 4 value exceeding four hundred dollars ($400).

Further. artached and incorporated by reference are official reports and documents o fa law enforcement

agency which the complainant believes establish probable cause for the arrest of defendant PAUL

KYUTARO YAMAMOTO, for the above-listed crimes. Wheretore, A WARRANT OF ARREST 1S

REQUESTED.




Complainant theretore requests that the defendant(s) be dealt with according to law.

| certify under penalty of perjury that the above is true and correct.

Executed on August 6, 2001, in SANTA CL ARA C ouf}x Cahtorm;x

v L/oa _—

Warrant received tor service by: A s = o
ldcungelo 10967

on___ ( lacangelo 10967 )
Cash or Bond S e _ DEA (408) 291-7235 RC012006 ***
[.LOUIE/ D210/ FELONY/ rg

JU DGE OF T THE SUPE RIOR COURT




THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT 1S
A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
ON FILE 'N THIS OFFICE
ATTEST DAVID H YAMASAKI

JAN 10704
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j,«(PAUL KYUTARO YAMAMOTO Ul/12/1966 ChC214251 7

3319 , ALSACE CT CLERK . STEWART ORGCS72 M

SAN JOSE, LA 95135 HEARING FELONY ADVANCED RESOLUTION
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COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
ATTACHMENT PAGE
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California

W. LLOYD PARIS, State Bar No. 124755
Deputy Attorney General
California Department of Justice
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5553
Facsimile: (415) 703-5480
Attorneys for Complainant
BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2404
PAUL YAMAMOTO OAH No.
3319 Alsace Court
San Jose, CA 93135 STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

DISCIPLINARY ORDER
Pharmacist License No. RPH 43950
Respondent.

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with
the public interest and the responsibility of the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of
Consumer Affairs, the parties hereby agree to the following Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order which will be submitted to the Board for approval and adoption as the final
disposition of the Accusation.

PARTIES

1. Patricia F. Harris (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of
Pharmacy. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter
by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State of California, by W. Lloyd Paris, Deputy
Attorney General.

2. Respondent Paul Yamamoto (Respondent) is represented in this
proceeding by attorney Kurt J. Seibert, whose address is 84 W. Santa Clara Street, Suite 630, San
Jose, CA 95113-1808.
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3, On or about January 14, 1991, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist
License Number RPH 43950 to Paul Yamamoto (Respondent). The Pharmacist License was in
full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on January
31, 2003, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

4, Accusation No. 2404 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board),
Department of Consumer Affairs,, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation
and all other statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on February 22,
2002. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of
Accusation No. 2404 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

3, Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and
understands the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 2404. Respondent has also carefully
read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order.

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the
right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by
counsel at his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him;
the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of
subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to
reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the
California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up

each and every right set forth above.

PABILITY
8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in

Accusation No. 2404,
9. Respondent agrees that his Pharmacist License Number RPH 43950 is
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subject to discipline and he agrees to be bound by the Board's imposition of discipline as set

forth in the Disciplinary Order below.
RESERVATION
10.  The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of
this proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Board of Pharmacy or other professional
licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or civil
proceeding.

CONTINGENCY

11.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy.
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of
Pharmacy may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement,
without notice to or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation,
Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind
the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt
this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall
be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action
between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having
considered this matter.

12.  The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same
force and effect as the originals.

13.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties
agree that the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the
following Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License Number RPH 43950 issued

to Respondent Paul Yamamoto is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and Respondent is

placed on probation for five (5) years on the following terms and conditions.
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1. Actual Suspension. As part of probation, Respondent is suspended from

the practice of pharmacy until March 17, 2002, approximately ten months from the date
Respondent stipulated to a suspension pursuant to Penal Code section 23},

During suspension, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of
the licensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other
distributor of drugs which is licensed by the board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous
drugs and devices or controlled substances are maintained. Respondent shall not practice
pharmacy nor do any act involving drug selection, selection of stock, manufacturing,
compounding, dispensing or patient consultation; nor shall respondent manage, administer, or be
a consultant to any licensee of the board, or have access to or control the ordering, manufacturing
or dispensing of dangerous drugs and devices or controlled substances.

Respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the professional
judgment of a pharmacist. Respondent shall not direct or control any aspect of the practice of
pharmacy. Respondent shall not perform the duties of a pharmacy technigian or an exemptee for
any entity licensed by the board. Subject to the above restrictions, respondent may continue to
own or hold an interest in any pharmacy in which he or she holds an interest at the time this
decision becomes effective unless otherwise specified in this order.

2. Obey All Laws. Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and
regulations substantially related to or governing the practice of pharmacy.

Respondent shall repoit any of the following occurrences to the board, in writing,
within 72 hours of such occurrence:

. an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for violation of any provision of the
Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal
controlled substances laws

. a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any state or federal criminal proceeding to
any criminal complaint, information or indictment

. a conviction of any crime

. discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state and federal




HOwWw N

O o 32 O W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

agency which involves respondent’s pharmacists license or which is related to the

practice of pharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling or distribution or

billing or charging for of any drug, device or controlled substance.

3. Reporting to the Board. Respondent shall report to the board quarterly.
The report shall be made either in person or in writing, as directed. Respondent shall state under
penalty of perjury whether there has been compliance with all the terms and conditions of
probation. If the final probation report is not made as directed, probation shall be extended
automatically until such time as the final report is made and accepted by the board.

4. Interview with the Board. Upon receipt of reasonable notice, respondent
shall appear in person for interviews with the board upon request at various intervals at a location
to be determined by the board. Failure to appear for a scheduled interview without prior
notification to board staff shall be considered a violation of probation.

5. Cooperation with Board Staff. Respondent shall cooperate with the
board's inspectional program and in the board's monitoring and investigation of respondent's
compliance with the terms and conditions of his or her probation. Failure to comply shall be
considered a violation of probation.

6. Continuing Education. Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts to
maintain skill and knowledge as a pharmacist as directed by the board.

7. Notice to Employers. Respondent shall notify all present and prospective
employers of the decision in case number 2404 and the terms, conditions and restrictions
imposed on respondent by the decision. Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, and
within 15 days of respondent undertaking new employment, respondent shall cause his or her
direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge and/or owner to report to the board in writing
acknowledging the employer has read the decision in case number 2404,

If respondent works for or is employed by or through a pharmacy employment
service, respondent must notify the direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge, and/or owner at
every pharmacy of the and terms and conditions of the decision in case number 2404 in advance

of the respondent commencing work at each pharmacy.
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"Employment" within the meaning of this provision shall include any full-time,
part-time, temporary, relief or pharmacy management service as a pharmacist, whether the
respondent is considered an employee or independent contractor.

8. No Preceptorships, Supervision of Interns, Being Pharmacist-in-
Charge (PIC), or Serving as a Consultant. Respondent shall not supervise any intern
pharmacist or perform any of the duties of a preceptor, nor shall respondent be the pharmacist-in-
charge of any entity licensed by the board unless otherwise specified in this order.

9. Reimbursement of Board Costs. Respondent shall pay to the board its
costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $7,592 Respondent shall make said
payments as follows: Equal installments, to be completed 6 months prior to the end of probation.

The filing of bankruptcy by respondent shall not relieve respondent of his or her
responsibility to reimburse the board its costs of investigation and prosecution,

10.  Probation Monitoring Costs. Respondent shall pay the costs associated
with probation monitoring as determined by the board each and every year of probation. Such
costs shall be payable to the board at the end of each year of probation. Failure to pay such costs
shall be considered a violation of probation.

11.  Status of License. Respondent shall, at all times while on probation,
maintain an active current license with the board, including any period during which suspension
or probation is tolled.

If respondent's license expires or is canceled by operation of law or otherwise,
upon renewal or reapplication, respondent's license shall be subject to all terms and conditions of
this probation not previously satisfied.

12.  License Surrender while on Probation/Suspension. Following the
effective date of this decision, should respondent cease practice due to retirement or health, or be
otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation, respondent may tender his or
her license to the board for surrender. The board shall have the discretion whether to grant the

request for surrender or take any other action it deems appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal

acceptance of the surrender of the license, respondent will no longer be subject to the terms and
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conditions of probation.

Upon acceptance of the surrender, respondent shall relinquish his or her pocket
license to the board within 10 days of notification by the board that the surrender is accepted.
Respondent may not reapply for any license from the board for three years from the effective date
of the surrender|. Respondent shall meet all requirements applicable to the license sought as of
the date the application for that license is submitted to the board.

13.  Notification of Employment/Mailing Address Change. Respondent
shall notify the board in writing within 10 days of any change of employment. Said notification
shall include the reasons for leaving and/or the address of the new employer, supervisor or owner
and work schedule if known. Respondent shall notify the board in writing within 10 days of a
change in name, mailing address or phone number.

14.  Tolling of Probation. Commencing 120 days from the effective date of
the decision Respondent shall work at least 40 hours in each calendar month as a pharmacist and

at least an average of 80 hours per month in any six consecutive months. Failure to do so will be

a violation of probation. If respondent ﬁas not complied with this condition during the
probationary term, and respondent has presented sufficient documentation of his or her good faith
efforts to comply with this coﬁdition, and if no other conditions have been violated, the board, in
its discretion, may grant an extension of respondent’s probation period up to one¢ year without
further hearing in order to comply with this condition.

15.  Tolling of Suspension. If respondent leaves California to reside or
practice outside this state, for any period exceeding 10 days (including vacation), respondent
must notify the board in writing of the dates of departure and return. Periods of residency or
practice outside the state - or any absence exceeding a period of 10 days shall not apply to the
reduction of the suspension period.

Respondent shall not practice pharmacy upon returning to this state until notified
by the board that the period of suspension has been completed.

1
1
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16.  Violation of Probation. If respondent violates probation in any respect,
the board, after giving respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation
and carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If a petition to revoke probation or an
accusation is filed against respondent during probation, the board shall have continuing
jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be extended, until the petition to revoke probation
or accusation is heard and decided.

If a respondent has not complied with any term or condition of probation, the
board shall have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall automatically be
extended until all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as
deemed appropriate to treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to terminate
probation, and to impose the penalty which was stayed.

17. Completion of Probation. Upon successful completion of probation,
respondent's license will be fully restored.

18.  Adoption of Stipulation. It is understood by respondent that, in deciding
whether to adopt this stipulation, the board may receive oral and written communication from its
staff and the Attorney General’s Office. Communications pursuant to this paragraph shall not
disqualify the board or other persons from future participation in this or any other matter
affecting respondent. In the event this settlement is not adopted by the board, the stipulation will
not become effective and may not be used for any purpose, except this paragraph, which shall
remain in effect.

19.  No Ownership of Premises. Respondent shall not own, have any legal or
beneficial interest in, or serve as a manager, administrator, member, officer, director, associate,
or partner of any business, firm, partnership, or corporation currently or hereinafter licensed by
the board. Respondent shall sell or transfer any legal or beneficial interest in any entity licensed

by the board within 90 days following the effective date of this decision and shall immediately

thereafter provide written proof thereof to the board.
/1
I
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20. Rehabilitation Program - Pharmacists Recovery Program (PRP). Within
30 days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall contact the Pharmagists Recovery
Program for evaluation and shall successfully participate in and complete the treatment contract
and any subsequent addendums as recommended and provided by the PRP and as approved by
the board. The costs for PRP participation shall be borne by the respondent.

If respondent is currently enrolled in the PRP, said participation is now mandatory
and is no longer considered a self-referral under Business and Professions Code section 4363, as
of the effective date of this decision. Respondent shall successfully participate in and complete
his or her current contract and any subsequent addendums with the PRP. Probation shall be
automatically extended until respondent successfully completes his or her treatment contract.
Any person terminated from the program shall be automatically suspended upon notice by the
board. Respondent may not resume the practice of pharmacy until notified by the board in
writing. The board shall retain jurisdiction to institute action to terminate probation for any
violation of this term.

21. Random Drug Screening. Respondent, at his or her own expense, shall
participate in random testing, including but not limited to biological fluid testing (urine, blood),
Breathalyzer, hair follicle testing, or a drug screening program approved by the board. The
length of time shall be for the entire probation period and the frequency of testing will be
determined by the board. At all times respondent shall fully cooperate with the board, and shall,
when directed, submit to such tests and samples for the detection of alcohol, narcotics, hypnotics,
dangerous drugs or other controlled substances. Failure to submit to testing as directed shall
constitute a violation of probation. Any confirmed positive drug test shall result in the
immediate suspension of practice by respondent and reinstatement of the revocation of
respondent’s pharmacists license.

22.  Abstain From Drugs and Alcohol Use. Respondent shall completely
abstain from the possession or use of alcohol, controlled substances, dangerous drugs and their
associated paraphernalia except when the drugs are lawfully prescribed by a licensed practitioner

as part of a documented medical treatment, Upon request of the board, respondent shall provide
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documentation from the licensed practitioner that the prescription was legitimately issued and is

a necessary part of the treatment of the respondent.

23.  Supervised Practice. Respondent shall practice only under the
supervision of a pharmacist not on probation with the board. Respondent shall not practice until
the supervisor is approved by the board. The supervision shall be, as required by the board,
either:

Continuous - 75% to 100% of a work week
Substantial - At least 50% of a work week
Partial - At least 25% of a work week

Daily Review - Supervisor's review of probationer's daily activities within 24 hours

Within 30 days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall have his or
her supervisor submit notification to the board in writing stating the supervisor has read the
decision in case number 2404 and is familiar with the level of supervision as determined by the
board.

If respondent changes employment, respondent shall have his or her new
supervisor, within 15 days after employment commences, submit notification to the board in
writing stating the direct supervisor and pharmacist-in-charge have read the decision in case
number 2404 and is familiar with the level of supervision as determined by the board.

Within 10 days of leaving employment, respondent shall notify the board in
writing.

24.  No Supervision. Respondent shall not supervise any ancillary personnel,
including, but not limited to, registered pharmacy technicians or exemptees, of any entity
licensed by the board without the express authorization of his supervisor.

25.  No Access to Controlled Substances. Respondent shall not order,
possess, dispense or otherwise have access to any controlled substance(s) in Schedule II, IIL, IV
or V (Health and Safety Code sections 11055-11058 inclusive) without the express authorization

of his supervisor.

10
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ACCEPTANCE
I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and
have fully discussed it with my attorney, Kurt J. Seibert. I understand the stipulation and the
effect it will have on my Pharmacist License Number RPH 43950. I enter into this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be

bound by the Decision and Order of the Board of Pharmacy.

DATED: _5 | / Z*rl/a Z

I have read and fully discussed with respondent Paul Yamamoto the terms and

conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

Order. [ appro/ve’i S/mn and content.
DATED: \)/¢3/°Z
bt [ UL
KURT J. SEIBERT
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT
The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for congiderption by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs.
DATED: 7

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California

O( o
. BLOYD YARIS-
Deputy Attorney General

Attorneys for Complainant

11
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BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

Case No. 2404

PAUL YAMAMOTO
3319 Alsace Court STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
San Jose, CA 93135 DISCIPLINARY ORDER
Pharmacist License No. RPH 43950
Respondent.
DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the

Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in the above-

entitled matter.

This decision shall become effective on___ June 19, 2002

It is so ORDERED on June 19, 2002

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

o =Y

JOENP.JONBS [/

Boxrd President
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BILL LOCKYER, Attomey General
of the State of California

MICHAEL B. FRANKLIN, State Bar No. 136524
Deputy Attommey General

California Department of Justice

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Telephone: (415) 703-5622

Facsimile: (415) 703-5480

Attorneys for Complainant
BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 2404
PAUL YAMAMOTO
3319 Alsace Court
San Jose, CA 93135 ACCUSATION
Pharmacist License No. RPH 43950

Respondent.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Patricia F. Harris (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her
official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer
Affairs.
2. On or about January 14, 1991, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist

License Number RPH 43950 to Paul Yamamoto (Respondent). The Pharmacist License was in
full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on January

31, 2003, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION
3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), under

the authority of the following sections of the Business and Professions Code (Code).

1
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4, Section 4300 of the Code states:

"(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked.

"(b) The board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the board,
whose default has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board and found guilty, by
any of the following methods:

"(1) Suspending judgment.

"(2) Placing him or her upon probation.

"(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one year.

"(4) Revoking his or her license.

"(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the board in
its discretion may deem proper.

"(c) The board may refuse a license to any applicant guilty of unprofessional
conduct. The board may, in its sole discretion, issue a probationary license to any applicant for a
license who is guilty of unprofessional conduct and who has met all other requirements for
licensure. The board may issue the license subject to any terms or conditions not contrary to
public policy, including, but not limited to, the following:

"(1) Medical or psychiatric evaluation.

"(2) Continuing medical or psychiatric treatment,

"(3) Restriction of type or circumstances of practice.

"(4) Continuing participation in a board-approved rehabilitation program.

"(5) Abstention from the use of elcohol or drugs.

"(6) Random fluid testing for alcohol or drugs.

"(7) Compliance with laws and regulations governing the practice of pharmacy.

"(d) The board may initiate disciplinary proceedings to revoke or suspend any
probationary certificate of licensure for any violation of the terms and conditions of probation.

Upon satisfactory completion of probation, the board shall convert the probationary certificate to

a regular certificate, free of conditions.

I
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"(e) The proceedings under this article shall be conducted in accordance with
Chaf)ter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of the Government Code,
and the board shall have all the powers granted therein. The action shall be final, except that the
propriety of the action is subject to review by the superior court pursuant to Section 1094.5 of the
Code of Civil Procedure."

5. Section 4301 of the Code states:

The Board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or
issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the
following:

(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud,
deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a licensee
or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not.

(j) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States
regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs.

(o) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or
abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of Chapter 9
(commencing with Section 4000) of the Business and Professions Code or of the
applicable federal and state laws and i'egulatiorxs governing pharmacy, including
regulations established by the board.

6. Section 4324 of the Code states:

(a) Every person who signs the name of another, or of a fictitious person, or
falsely makes, alters, forges, utters, publishes, passes, or attempts to pass, as genuine, any
prescription for any drugs is guilty of forgery and upon conviction thereof shall be
punished by imprisonment in the state prison, or by imprisonment in the county jail for

not more than one year.

1
1
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(b) Bvery person who has in his or her possession any drugs secured by a forged
prescription shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison, or by imprisonment in
the county jail for not more than one year.

7. Section 4060 of the Code states:

No person shall possess any controlled substance, except that furnished to a
person upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, or veterinarian, or
furnished pursuant to a drug order issued by a physician assistant pursuant to Section
3502.1 or a nurse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836.1. This section shall not apply to
the possession of any controlled substance by a manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy,
physiciaﬁ, podiatrist, dentist, veterinarian, physician assistant, or nurse practitioner, when
in stock in containers correctly labeled with the name and address of the supplier or
producer.

8. Health and Safety Code section 11173(a) states:

No person shall obtain or attempt to obtain controlled substances, or procure or
attempt to procure the administration of or prescription for controlled substances, (1) by
fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge; or (2) by the concealment of a material
fact.

5. Section 4113(b) of the Code states:

The pharmacist-in-charge shall be responsible for a pharmacy's compliance with
all state and federal laws and regulations pertaining to the practice of pharmacy.

10.  Section 4063 of the Code states:

No prescription for any dangerous drug or dangerous device may be refilled
except upon authorization of the prescriber. The authorization may be given orally or at
the time of giving the original prescription. No prescription for any dangerous drug that
is a controlled substance may be designated refillable as needed.

11.  Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may

request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation

4
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and enforcement of the case.

12, Drugs

"Vicoprofen," a brand of hydrocodone, is a Schedule III controlled substance as
designated by Health and Safety Code 11056(e)(4).

"Lorcet," a brand of hydrocodone, is a Schedule III controlled substance as
designated by Health and Safety Code 11056(e)(4).

"Lortab," a brand of hydrocodone, is a Schedule III controlled substance as
designated by Health and Safety Code 11056(e)(4).

"Norco," a brand of hydrocodone, is a Schedule III controlled substance as
designated by Health and Safety Code 11056(e)(4).

"Restoril," a brand of temazepam, is a Schedule IV controlled substance as
designated by Health and Safety Code 11057(d)(24).

"Roxicodone," a brand of oxycodone, is a Schedule II controlled substance as
designated by Health and Safety Code 11055(b)(1)(N).

"Vicodin HP," a brand of hydrocodone, is a Schedule III controlled substance as
designated by Health and Safety Code 11056(e)(4).

"Zydone," a brand of hydrocodone, is a Schedule III controlled substance as
designated by Health and Safety Code 11056(e)(4).

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

13, Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4301(f), (j)
and/or (0), sections 4063, 4324 and/or 4060 for his conduct between May 2000 and July 1, 2000,
while employed as the pharmacist and store manager at Walgreens Pharmacy #3754, located at
1399 W. San Carlos, San Jose, California. The circumstances are as follows:

a. On or about June 10, 2000, respondent initiated the refill of a prescription
for Vicoprofen without a physician’s authorization. This conduct constitutes a violation of
sections 4301(f), () and/or (0) and/or 4063.

"
I
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b. Between May 16, 2000, and July 1, 2000, respondent fals ely made, altered

or fo'rged 13 prescriptions for 540 doses of Vicoprofen, This conduct constitutes a violation of
sections 4301(f), () and/or (o) and/or 4324,

c. Between May 16, 2000, and July 1, 2000, respondent obtained and
possessed 13 controlled substance prescriptions not authorized by a prescriber’s prescription.
This conduct constitutes a violation of sections 4301(f), (j) and/or (o) and/or 4060.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

14.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4301(f), §)
and/or (o), sections 4113 and/or 4060 and/or Health and Safety Code section 11 173(a) for his
conduct between November 11, 2000 and April 27, 2001, while employed as the pharmacist-in-
charge at Longs Drug Store #91, located at 2514 Berryessa Road, San Jose, California. The
circumstances are as follows:

a. Between November 11, 2000 and April 27, 2001, respondent obtained, by
fraud and/or deceit 8405 doses of controlled substances (hydrocodone, oxycodone and
temazepam) from Longs Drug Store #91, in the form of Vicoprofen, Lorcet, Loxtab, Norco,
Restoril, Roxicodone and/or Vicodin HP. This conduct constitutes a violation of sections
4301(f), (j) and/or (0), section 4060 and/or Health and Safety Code section 11173(a).

b. Between November 11, 2000 and April 27, 2001, respondent, as
pharmacist-in-charge, failed to ensure that the pharmacy at Longs Drug Store #91 complied with
all laws and regulations. This conduct constitutes a violation of sections 4301(£), (§) and/or (0)

and/or 4113.
CA R DISCIPLINE

15.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 4301(f), ()
and/or (0) and/or 4060 and/or Health and Safety Code section 11173(a) in that on April 27, 2001,
at the time of his arrest by Drug Enforcement Agents at Longs Drug Store #91, located 2514
Berryessa Road, San Jose, California, respondent possessed 34 tablets of Vicroprofen without a

prescription.
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PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein
alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacist License Number RPH 43950, issued
to Paul Yamamoto;

2. Ordering Paul Yamamoto to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable
costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions
Code section 125.3;

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: _& R0 Jos=

P, Bl

PATRICIA F, HARRIS
Executive Officer

Board of Pharmacy

Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant
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